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A

INTRODUCTION

THE YEAR IN BRIEF

A-1 The Board processed 1,184 cases during the year under
review, a decrease of less than five per cent from the previous fisca
year. The Board processed matters involving adjudication, certification,
complaints, designations, conciliations and other disputes filed under the
various sections of the Act administered by the Board. The work is
described in the appropriate sections of this report.

A-2 The adjudication of grievances relating to harassment and
termination of employment has become more complex, so that more
timeisrequired for hearing days and decision writing.

A-3 Boad members JW. Potter and Mrs. E. Henry were
gppointed as Deputy Chairpersons and G. Giguére was appointed as a
Board member.

ORGANIZATION AND FUNCTIONS
OF THE BOARD

A-4  The Public Service Staff Relations Board (the Board) is a
quasi-judicid gatutory tribund respongble for the adminidration of the
systems of collective bargaining and grievance adjudication established
under the Public Service Staff Redations Act (the Act) and the
Paliamentary Employment and Staff Relations Act. In addition, it is
responsible for the adminigtration of certain provisons of Part |1 of the
Canada Labour Code concerning the occupationa safety and hedlth of
employees in the public sarvice The combined functions of the
Chairperson and the Board in specific areas under the Act are



anaogous to those performed by Ministers of Labour in private sector
juridictions. According to the Act, the Board conssts of a
Chairperson, Vice-Chairperson, not less than three Deputy
Chairpersons and such other full-time members and part-time members
as the Governor in Council considers necessary. The Board reports to
Parliament through a designated Minigter, the Presdent of the Privy
Council. (It should be noted that the Board reports to Parliament
separately  with respect to proceedings under the parliamentary
legidation.)

A-5 Proceedings before the Board include applications for
cetification, revocation of certification, complaints of unfair labour
practices, the identification of positions whose duties are of a managerid
or confidential nature, the designation of postions whose duties are
required to be performed in the interest of the safety or the security of
the public, and complaints and references of safety officers decisons
under the safety and hedlth provisons of Part |1 of the Canada Labour
Code. By far the heaviet volume of cases consdts of grievances
referred to adjudication concerning the interpretation or gpplication of
provisons of collective agreements or mgor disciplinary action and
termination of employment. The Board aso provides mediation and
conciliation services when requested to do so by parties unable to
resolve their disputes. Many such cases are settled without resort to
forma proceedings before the Board.

A-6 The Boad provides premises and administrative support
sarvices to the Nationd Joint Council, which is composed of
representatives of the employers and bargaining agents. The Council
serves as a consultation forum and a mechanism for the negotiation of
terms and conditions of employment that do not lend themselves to unit-
by-unit bargaining.
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PROCEEDINGSWITHIN THE BOARD'S
JURISDICTION OTHER THAN
ADJUDICATION AND ARBITRATION

REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF BOARD
DECISIONS

B-1 Pursuant to section 27 of the Act, the Board may, upon
application, review, rescind, dter or vary any of its decisons or orders.
The Board dedt with nine such goplications during the year including
three carried over from the previous year.

B-2  One such gpplication dedt with a grievance filed in 1983 by
Mr. Quigley, seeking damages, such as the loss of his home and logt
ovetime opportunities, arisng out of his discharge in 1982. The
grievances were denied. The grievor commenced an action for damages
in Federd Court, which was ultimately dismissed in 1994, on the basis
that the sole avenue available to him was a reference to adjudication
pursuant to the Public Service Staff Relations Act. The grievor filed a
new grievance in April 1996, claiming damages. The employer objected
to the jurisdiction of the adjudicator to proceed, on severa grounds,
including timeliness. The grievor had not sought leave to file a grievance
before the hearing. The adjudicator found that the subject-matter of this
new grievance was the same as in the 1983 grievance and that the
aoplication could not be granted. A judicid-review gpplication in
relaion to this decision was dismissed by the Federd Court.

B-3  In October 1997, the grievor applied under section 27 of te
Act for areview of the decison on his new grievance. The employer
objected to the jurisdiction of the adjudicator. The grievor argued that a
the hearing on his new grievance he had not had an opportunity to



explan why he had not filed this grievance a an earlier date. He
submitted that he had been acting in good fath, on the bass of the
employer's representation that the grievance process could not
aopropriately ded with his clam for damages arisng out of his 1982
discharge. The employer claimed that the adjudicator could not review
the adjudication decison on the grievor's 1983 grievances and argued
that the grievor had not demondtrated a change in circumstances since
the decison on his new grievance, nor had he brought forward any new
evidence or grounds that he could not have presented at the hearing on
this grievance. The adjudicator found that &t that hearing the grievor had
been given an opportunity to present evidence to explain the 13-year
delay in pursuing this grievance. The evidence edtablished that the
grievor had made a wilful decison not to file his new grievance a an
earlier date, preferring to pursue his Federa Court action. Concluding
that the grievor had not presented evidence subgtantialy different from
that he had presented a the hearing on his new grievance, the
adjudicator dismissed the gpplication (Board file 125-2-77).

B-4 Two gpplications were filed by the employer, the Staff of the
Non-Public Funds (SNPF), seeking the merger of bargaining units in
two different locations. The firs gpplication sought the merger of
employees in the adminigtrative support category with employeesin the
operationd category, dl employed a CFB Trenton. The second
goplication sought a merger between employees in the adminidrative
support category at CFB Gagetown and employees in the operationa
category bargaining unit, lso at CFB Gagetown. In both gpplications,
the certified bargaining agent for employeesin the administrative support
category is the Public Service Alliance of Canada and that for
employees in the operaiond category is the United Food and
Commercia Workers Union (Locas 175 and 864).

B-5 In both ingances, the Public Service Alliance of Canada
(PSAC) opposed the application and stated that, for the consolidation
to proceed, a representation vote should first take place to give
employees the opportunity to sdect their bargaining agent. The United
Food and Commercial Workers Union (UFCWU) Locd 864 adso
opposed the employer’s proposa to merge the bargaining units. The



employer withdrew its gpplication for the merger of the bargaining units
at Trenton prior to the hearing (Board file 148-18-79).

B-6 By decison dated 26 November 1984, the Board had certified
the Public Service Alliance of Canada as bargaining agent for a unit
comprising dl the employees of the SNPF in the adminigtrative support
category a the Canadian Forces Base, Gagetown, New Brunswick
(Board file 145-18-231). By decison dated 17 June 1981 and
amended on 27 June 1991, the Board had certified the United Food
and Commercid Workers Union, Loca No. 864 as bargaining agent
for a unit comprising dl the employees of the SNPF in the operationd
category at the Canadian Forces Base, Gagetown, New Brunswick
(Board file 146-18-190). The SNPF had applied under section 27 of
the PSSRA for a consolidation of the bargaining units, arguing thet this
would dlow it to implement a new job evduation plan, thereby
complying with its obligations under the Canadian Human Rights Act.
The employer dso wanted to smplify the organizationd structure at
CFB Gagetown.

B-7  The evidence established that, because of a historicaly difficult
relationship between the parties, SNPF had made no attempt to work
with the two bargaining agents to resolve this issue. The bargaining
agents disputed SNPF's submission that it could not comply with its
obligations under the Canadian Human Rights Act without the
consolidation and aleged that bargaining solutions could easily be found
while maintaining the two bargaining units. The UFCWU argued that
adminidrative convenience is not a ground for seeking a review of the
gppropriateness of the bargaining units. PSAC argued that there was no
need to interfere with the current stable bargaining relationship. In reply,
SNPF submitted that neither UFCWU nor PSAC had argued that the
proposed new barganing unit would interfere with satisfactory
representation of the affected employees within the meaning of
subsection 33(2) of the PSSRA. The Board found that this subsection
must find grict gpplication only in cases of new certification pursuant to
section 28 of the PSSRA. Applications for review for the consolidation
of long-standing bargaining units must be gpproached with caution and
strong and cogent evidence to judtify dteration of a bargaining structure
that appeared to have worked wel over many years. The Board



concluded that the application was premature; SNPF had not made the
necessary attempts to work with UFCWU and PSAC to implement a
new job evaduation plan in the two exiging bargaining units (Board file
125-18-78).

B-8 An gpplication filed by the bargaining agent, the Hospitdity and
Services Trades Union (HSTU), Locd 261 requested the Board to
amend a certificate issued to it by including four employees of the Staff
of Non-Public Funds (SNPF) in the retall operations bargaining unit.
The employer agreed to the amendment, provided that the Board was
satisfied that the four employees in question had expressed their wish to
be so included. At the request of the Board, the employer posted a
Notice to Employees of Application for Request for Review, which
dated that any employee(s) affected by the application could submit
their opposgition in writing to the Board. After no such statements had
been filed, the Board granted the application and included the
four employeesin the bargaining unit (Board file 125-18-84).

B-9  InAugust 1998, the Public Service Alliance of Canada (PSAC)
presented a reference under section 99 of the Public Service Staff
Relations Act (PSSRA). An attached statement of particulars noted that
PSAC was the certified bargaining agent for employees involved in the
property management of federal government buildings across Canada
The PSAC further aleged that, on 28 May 1998, the respondent,
Brookfield Lepage Johnson Controls (BLJC), had become a successor
employer by operation of section 47.1 of the Canada Labour Code

(CLC). By way of remedy, the PSAC requested, inter alia, that the
Public Service Staff Relations Board (PSSRB) issue an order declaring
this to be the case.

B-10 In response to the section 99 reference, the respondent argued
that it and its employees fdl outsde the jurisdiction of the CLC.
Moreover, the PSSRB had no jurisdiction to entertain the section 99
reference in the absence of a finding that section 47.1 of the CLC is
gpplicable to BLJC. The PSSRB informed the parties to the section 99
reference by letter of its view that any determination as to whether a
group of employees is subject to the provisons of Part | of the CLC
must be made by the former Canada Labour Relations Board (CLRB),



now the Canada Industrial Relations Board (CIRB). Consequently, no
hearing would teke place with respect to this reference until the
CLRB/CIRB had made this determination. The PSAC wrote to the
Board, asking that its decision be reconsidered in accordance with the
provisions of sections 21 and 27 of the PSSRA.

B-11 In view of the nove nature of the matter and the fact that the
parties had not been given afull opportunity to present their views onit,
the PSSRB agreed to review its decison and asked the parties to
submit written arguments. The Board dismissed the application and
decided that it would adjourn the meatter, pending a decison of the
Canadian Indudtrid Relations Board, thereby avoiding the possibility of
conflicting decisons that could be to the detriment of dl partiesinvolved
(Board file 125-2-89).

B-12 The employer, the Office of the Superintendent of Financid
Ingtitutions, filed three gpplications with the Board requesting that it
amend its origind cetification decisons by consolidaing dl the
employees of this employer in a sngle bargaining unit. During the
hearing, the Public Service Alliance of Canada and the Professond
Ingtitute of the Public Service of Canada requested the establishment of
two bargaining units, an adminigrative support bargaining unit and a
professond bargaining unit. The matter was heard a year-end and a
decison will be issued in the next fiscal year (Board files 125-23-85 to
87).

B-13 In a 1997 complant pursuant to section 23 of the Adt,
Mr. Reekie dleged that the employer representative had interfered with
his union representation & a disciplinary hearing, contrary to the
provisons of subsections 8(1) and 9(1) of the Act. The employer
argued that such a complaint is open only to an employee organization
and not to an employee. Following a hearing, the Board concluded that,
as subsections 8(1) and 9(1) had been established to protect employee
organizations and not individud employees, it did not have the
juridiction to hear the complaint. Mr. Reekie then filed an application
pursuant to section 27 of the Act asking the Board to review and
amend its decison relating to the complaint. The parties were asked to



submit written sub-missons and a decison will be issued in the next
fiscd year (Board file 125-2-88).

DETERMINATION OF MEMBERSHIP IN
BARGAINING UNIT

B-14 Under section 34 of the Act, the Board may determine whether
any employee or class of employeesisor is not included in a bargaining
unit. The Board dedlt with three such gpplications during the year.

B-15 One goplication, filed by the Public Service Alliance of Canada,
dleged that incumbents identified as senior technicians in postions
classfied a the EL-5 levd were actudly performing duties that placed
them in the INM group of the genera labour and trades bargaining unit,
for which the PSAC is the certified bargaining agent. The Internationd
Brotherhood of Electricd Workers, the certified bargaining agent for
employees in the EL bargaining unit, requested intervenor stetus in the
proceedings before the Board. The application was withdrawn by the
gpplicant prior to a hearing (Board file 147-2-49).

B-16 Another gpplication was filed by the Federd Government
Dockyards Trades and Labour Council (Esquimault). It requested the
transfer of the employees of the Department of Fisheries and Oceans,
Marine Repair Fleet, located at the Ingtitute of Ocean Sciences, from
the GLT barganing unit, for which the Public Service Alliance of
Canada is the bargaining agent, to the ship repair bargaining unit, for
which the Council is the bargaining agent. The gpplication was not
opposed by the Alliance but was opposed by the Treasury Board, the
employer, on the bass that the employees did not meet the basic
conditions for inclusion in the ship repar group. The matter is scheduled
for hearing in the next fiscal year (Board file 147-2-50).

B-17 The third agpplication, on behdf of 4dl dectronic
techniciangdectronic systems technicians employed in the ship repair
group in the operationd category on the East Coast, was filed by the
International Brotherhood of Electricd Workers, Locd 2228, in
conjunction with an gpplication under section 35 of the Act (Application
for Certification). The gpplication is being held in abeyance, pending



replies from the bargaining agent, the Federd Government Dockyard
Trades and Labour Council (East), and the employer, the Treasury
Board, with respect to the determination of membership.

APPLICATION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

B-18 The Board may, on application by a party, extend the time
prescribed by the regulations to refer a grievance to adjudication and/or
to extend the time prescribed to present a grievance a a levd in the
grievance procedure. The Board processed 53 such applications for
extenson of time, including eight carried over from the previous yesr.
Thirteen gpplications were disposed of during the year; three of these
were dismissed, one was upheld, and nine were settled by the parties
prior to the hearing. The remaining 40 cases are scheduled to be heard
during the next fiscd year.

REVOCATION OF CERTIFICATION

B-19 The Board processed five applications for revocation of
certification, one of which was caried over from the previous fiscd
year. In one gpplication, which involved a complaint pursuant to
section 10(2), the complainants submitted that the PSAC nationd
president had breached the PSAC Congtitution and Regulations and the
Policy on Harassment by failing to establish an independent investigation
committee to handle ther complant of adleged harassment and
discrimination on behdf of the national presdent of a component. The
respondent argued that the case related to internad union matters and
that it was beyond the jurisdiction of the Board to entertain the
complaint under section 10(2) of the Act. The application for the
revocation of certification was dismissed for want of jurisdiction (Board
files 161-2-808 and 150-2-44).

B-20 In the other gpplications, which dso involved a complaint
pursuant to section 10(2), it was aleged that a member of the PSAC
had accepted a position on the contract negotiating team for the Public
Service Alliance of Canada while acting in a managerid podtion for the
employer. The complainants requested the Board to issue an order
revoking the certification of the Public Service Alliance of Canada as



the bargaining agent for the correctiond group bargaining units. The
matters were heard during the latter part of the fiscal year and a
decison will be rendered in the new year (Board files 161-2-938, 946,
947, 161-2-939, 944, 945, 953 to 955, 161-2-942, and 150-2-45,
140-2-46, 150-2-47 and 48).

COMPLAINTSUNDER SECTION 23 OF THE
ACT

B-21 Section 23 of the Act requires the Board to inquire into
complaints of “unfair labour practices’ as set out in sections 8, 9 and 10
of the Act, or of fallure by the employer to give effect to decisons of
adjudicators or a provison of an arbitra award. Effective 1 June 1993,
as aresult of amendments to the PSSRA, this section was broadened to
require the Board to inquire into complaints about the duty of fair
representation. The Board is also empowered to order remedia action.

B-22 The Board processed 119 such complaints during the year
under review, including 31 carried over from the previous year. Of the
119 complaints, 14 were dismissed by the Board, 60 were withdrawn
and 15 were settled prior to the hearing. The remaining 30 complaints
are scheduled for hearing during the next fiscd year.

B-23 Decisons issued this year concerned compliance with
regulations, discrimination agant  an  employee  organization,
discrimination againgt members, and duty of fair representation.

SAFETY OR SECURITY DESIGNATIONS
UNDER SECTION 78 OF THE ACT

B-24 *“Deggnated pogtions’ are positions whose duties are deemed
to be essentid to the safety or security of the public and whose
incumbents are therefore prohibited from participating in a drike. At
present, conciliation is the only method of dispute resolution in a
negotiation impasse with the employer. The Act provides that no
conciliation board may be established, and hence no lawful strike may
take place, until the parties have agreed or the Board has decided
which pogtions in the bargaining unit are to be desgnated. Any
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positions on which the parties disagree must be referred to a designation
review pand, appointed in the same manner as a conciliation board,
which will make non-binding recommendations on whether the positions
have safety or security duties Where, after consdering these
recommendations, the parties continue to disagree, the Board makes
thefina determination.

B-25 During the year under review, the Board processed 34 referrds
involving safety or security designations including 32 carried over from
the previous year. The Board issued 56 decisons, 38 of which
confirmed that pogtions were desgnated in 38 bargaining units. The
remaining 18 decisons reflected changes agreed to by the parties for
the addition or deletion of designated postions in certain bargaining
units.

REFERENCES UNDER SECTION 99 OF THE
ACT

B-26 Section 99 provides for disputes that cannot be the subject of a
grievance by an individud employee. They come about when the
employer or bargaining agent seeks to enforce an obligation dleged to
arise out of a collective agreement or an arbitrd award. There were
elght references under section 99 of the Act during the year and 17 such
references were carried over from the previous year. Of the 25
references, 17 are being held pending adecison of the Federal Court of
Apped, one was withdrawn, one was dismissed by the Board, and five
were settled prior to the hearing. The remaining case is scheduled for
hearing during the next fiscd year.
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C-1 Pat IV of the Public Service Staff Relations Act provides a
grievance procedure covering a broad range of matters and a system
for the determination of “rights disputes’. These are grievances arisng
from the gpplication or interpretation of a collective agreement or an
arbitra award or from the impostion of mgor disciplinary action and
termination of employment. The Act uses the word “adjudication” to
refer to the find determination of rights disputes, though most
jurisdictions refer to this process as “arbitration”. The latter term is used
in the Act for the binding determination of “interest disputes’, which are
disputes arising in the negotiation of collective agreements.

ADJUDICATION PROCEEDINGS

C—2 Section 91 of the Act provides a right, subject to certain
conditions, to carry a grievance from the firg to the find levd within a
department or agency to which the Act applies. The grievance
procedure is set out under the PSSRB Regulations and Rules of
Procedure or in the collective agreement. Only when the grievor has
exhausted this process may the matter be referred to adjudication under
section 92, and then only if the grievance fdls within the categories
defined below. A reference is heard and determined by a member of
the Board acting as adjudicator.

C-3 Table 8 shows grievances referred to adjudication under
various sections of the Act each year since April 1994 and cumulative
totals since April 1967. Two categories of grievances are referable to
adjudication under section 92 of the Act. One category, defined in
paragraph 92(1)(a), condsts of grievances arising out of the application
or interpretation of a collective agreement or an arbitra award. To refer
such grievances, employees must have the consent of their bargaining
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agent. There were 336 of these grievances referred in the year under
review.

C—4 The other category of grievances referable under section 92 of
the Act is defined in paragraphs 92(1)(b) and (c). In this category, an
employee could origindly refer only grievances arising out of disciplinary
action resulting in discharge, sugpension or a financia pendty. As a
result of the Public Service Reform Act provisions proclaimed in force 1
June 1993, this category of grievance for employees in the centra
adminigtration now includes demotion and dl other terminations of
employment not specificaly covered by the Public Service Employment
Act. In this case, the employee need not have the consent of the
bargaining agent in order to refer the grievance. Also in this category
may be grievances from employees not represented by a bargaining
agent, including those who are excluded from the collective bargaining
process because they occupy a manageria or confidentia postion.
There were 155 grievances in this category referred to adjudication
during the year under review.

EXPEDITED ADJUDICATION

C-5 Inapilot project initiated in 1994 and involving the Board, the
Public Service Alliance of Canada and the Treasury Board, al parties
agreed to deal with certain grievances by way of expedited
adjudication. This process may or may not involve an agreed statement
of facts and does not alow witnesses to testify. An ord determination is
made a the hearing by the adjudicator and confirmed in a written
determination within five days of the hearing. The decison is find and
binding on the parties but cannot be used as a precedent or referred for
review to the Federa Court. Since 1994, three other bargaining agents
have agreed to proceed with expedited adjudication. These are the
International  Brotherhood of Electricd Workers, Locd 228; the
Federa Government Dockyard Trades and Labour Council (East); and
the Association of Public Service Financid Adminigrators. During the
year under review, 62 cases filed with the Board specified the
expedited adjudication process. The Board disposed of 42 cases during
the year, of which sx were dismissed, 16 were uphdd, seven were
withdrawn prior to the hearing and 13 were settled by the parties prior
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to the hearing. The remaining 20 cases are scheduled for hearing in the

next fiscal yeer.

C—6 Inorder to minimize travd cogss and maximize the use of Board
members time, hearing locations are normaly limited to those listed

below:

Alberta

British Columbia:

Manitoba:
New Brunswick:

Newfoundland/
Labrador:

Northwest Territories.
Nova Scotia:

Ontario:

Prince Edward Idand:
Quebec:

Saskatchewan:
Y ukon Territory:

Cagary, Edmonton, Lethbridge,
Medicine Hat

Campbell River, Castlegar, Kamloops,
Nanaimo, Prince George, Prince Rupert,
Vancouver, Victoria

The Pas, Thompson, Winnipeg

Bathurst, Fredericton, Moncton,
Saint John

Cornerbrook, Gander, Goose Bay,

S. Anthony, . John's

Ydlowknife

Antigonish, Hdifax, Sydney

Hamilton, Kenora, Kingston, London,
North Bay, Ottawa, Owen Sound, Sarnia,
Sault St. Marie, Sudbury, Thunder Bay,

Timmins, Toronto,
Windsor

Charlottetown

Chicoutimi, Gaspé, Montrea, Quebec,
Sherbrooke

Regina, Saskatoon
Dawson City, Whitehorse

15
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ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS

D-1  Arhitrationisone of the two options that a bargaining agent may
specify for resolving any negotiation impasse or “interest’”’ disoute with
the employer. The specified method prevails for that round of
negotiations, but may be dtered by the bargaining agent before notice to
bargain is given for the next round. Legidation was passed during fisca
year 1998-99 whereby the arbitration option was withdrawn for a
three-year period.

D-2  During the year under review, the Board received four requests
for arbitration. These matters involved a dispute between the Public
Sarvice Alliance of Canada and the Canadian Security Intelligence
Service, which is exempt from the legidation. They affected employees
in the communications, clerical and regulaory, office equipment, and
secretarid, stenographic and typing bargaining units. Members have
been appointed for al four arbitration boards and a hearing has been
scheduled for the next fisca year.
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E-1 The provisons of the Public Service Compensation Act and the
Government Expenditures Restraint Act 1993, No. 2, which extended
the terms and conditions, including the compensation plans, embodied in
the collective agreements of virtudly dl employees in the federd public
service were no longer in force during the 1998-99 fiscal year.

CONCILIATION AND MEDIATION

E-2  Of the 16 requests for third party assstance carried over from
the previous year, 11 were settled with the assstance of Board-
gopointed conciliators during the current year. No settlement was
reached in four other cases and one case was carried over into 1999-
2000. The Board appointed 19 conciliators to dedl with al 49 requests
received in 1998-99. Because of joint and master bargaining in nine
instances the conciliator was able to ded with from two to 11 requests
a the same bargaining table. Settlements were reached with the
conciliators assstance in 39 cases. Of the remaining ten cases, no
settlement was achieved in five cases and five cases were carried over
into 1999-2000.

E-3  There were 39 requedts for the establishment of a conciliation
board during the year under review and one case was carried over from
the previous year. Of these 40 cases, 34 were seitled by the parties
before or after a conciliation board report. Two cases were not settled
and four cases, involving a dispute between the PSAC and the
Communications Security Egtablishment on behdf of four bargaining
units, were carried into the next fiscd year.

E-4  Of the settled cases, three were settled with the assistance of
the conciliation board; two involved the PSAC and Treasury Board on
behdf of the education and library services bargaining units and the
other, caried over from the previous year, involved PIPSC and
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Treasury Board on behdf of the auditors bargaining unit. Board-
appointed conciliators asssted in the settlement of 16 cases, 10 prior to
a conciliation board meeting, the others following the report of the
conciliation board. These disputes were between the PSAC and
Treasury Board and involved six bargaining units of technica employees
and 10 units containing some 90,000 adminigirative support employees.
Two drikes took place following conciliation board reports. One,
involving 14 bargaining units of operationa employees in a dispute
between PSAC and Treasury Board, was settled by the parties with
assgance of a Board-gppointed conciliator. The other, involving
employees of the Nationad Energy Board represented by the PSAC,
was sdtled by the paties A drike involving two bargaining units of
security personnd in federa prisons was averted by legidation.

EXAMINATIONS

E-5 When an employer requests a managerid or confidential
excluson from the bargaining unit to which the bargaining agent objects,
or when the bargaining agent proposes that a postion no longer be
excluded and the employer objects, an examination officer is authorized
to inquire into the duties and responghilities of the position and report to
the Board. The officer explores the posshility of agreement with the
parties. In the absence of agreement an examination is held. If necessary
the Board subsequently makes a determination based on the examiner’s
report and submissions of the parties. During the year there were no
requirements for examination officers to be involved in any examination
Cases.

DESIGNATION REVIEW PANELS

E-6 The Act was amnended in 1993 changing the process by which
positions are designated as having duties necessary for the safety or
security of the public. Employees in positions so designated may not
participate in a lega drike. Where the employer and the bargaining
agent cannot agree on which podtions are to be desgnated, the
employer shdl refer the pogtions in digoute to a designation review
pand which is to review the podtions and make non-binding
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recommendations to the paties. During the year there were no
requests for the establishment of designation review panels.

OTHER SERVICES

E-7 The program of grievance and complaint mediation saw the
number of requests for mediaion dightly reduced from the previous
year. In 1999-2000 the Board will be expanding its grievance mediation
program dSgnificantly by indituting a pilot project in which Board
members will act as mediators of grievances referred to the Board for
adjudication. During the year Board members receved extensve
training in mediation skills in preparation for the pilot project.

E-8 Mediation Services continued to respond to joint requests from
bargaining agents and management for assstance in improving relaions
between them. During the year assistance was given in three instances.

E-9 Interest-based bargaining isamethod of collective negotiation in
which open discusson is encouraged in addressng the underlying
interests of the parties. Mediation Services daff were involved in
facilitating interest-based bargaining between the Canadian Union of
Professonal and Technicad Employees and the Treasury Board of
Canada on behdf of the employees in the trandation group. A
settlement was reached during the current year. Facilitation was begun
between the Canadian Association of Professond Radio Operators
and the Treasury Board, but it was not completed. The parties
continued negotiation without the further assstance of Mediation
Services geff.
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F-1  In 1981, the Public Service Staff Relations Board (PSSRB) had
certified the United Food and Commercid Workers Union, Local 864,
as bargaining agent for dl employees of the Staff of the Non-Public
Funds, Canadian Forces, in the operationd category at Canadian
Forces Base Gagetown, New Brunswick (Board file 146-18-190). In
1984 the PSSRB a0 certified the Public Service Alliance of Canada
as bargaining agent for al employees of the same employer in the
adminidrative support category a this location (Boad file
145-18-231). During the year under review, the employer applied to
the Board under section 27 of the Public Service Staff Relations Act
(PSSRA) seeking the amagamation of the two bargaining units. Staff of
the Non-Public Funds, Canadian Forces, and United Food and
Commercial Workers, Local 864, and Public Service Alliance of
Canada (Board file 125-18-78). The purpose of this request was sad
to be to enable the employer to implement a new gender-neutra job
evauation plan pursuant to its obligations under the Canadian Human
Rights Act. In light of the hisory of poor relaions between the
bargaining agents, the employer beieved tha the new job evauation
plan could not be implemented with two bargaining units. The employer
a0 relied on subsection 33(2) of the PSSRA which requires the Board
to establish a bargaining unit that is coextensve with the employer's
classfication plan unless this would prevent the sisfactory
representation of employees.

BOARD DECISIONS OF INTEREST

F-2  The bargaining agents objected to the proposed amalgamation
on the ground that the employer had failed to establish the existence of a
fundamentd labour relations problem that could not be resolved
mutudly. They indicated their willingness to work together
congtructively towards the implementation of the new classfication plan.
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In addition, they referred to jurisprudence which establishes that, in
determining the gppropriateness of a bargaining unit, the considerations
aoplied by alabour rdations board in an amagamation application will
be different from those gpplied in an initid gpplication for certification.
Furthermore, labour reations boards will not lightly interfere with an
edablished bargaining structure, particularly where to do so would
reult in the loss of barganing rights for one of the employee
organizations involved. To succeed in an amagamation gpplication, the
gpplicant must establish that there will be red and demonstrable adverse
labour relaions consequences unless the current bargaining structure is
changed. Mere adminidrative inconvenience and inefficiency are not
enough to judify a labour reations board's intervention in a long-
gtanding bargaining reaionship.

F-3  In dismissng the employer’s gpplication, the PSSRB sad that
grict gpplication of subsection 33(2) of the PSSRA is required only in
cases of new certifications under section28. Applications for the
consolidation of long-standing bargaining units must be gpproached with
caution. Strong and cogent evidence is required to judtify dtering a
bargaining structure that appears to have worked well over many years.
The PSSRB was not sdtisfied that the gpplicant in this case had
presented such evidence. In any case the gpplication for review was
premature, as the employer had not made the necessary attempts to
work diligently with the bargaining agents to resolve any posshble
difficulties in implementing the new dassfication plan.

F-4  An employee organization claimed that the respondent was a
successor employer within the meaning of sections 47 and 47.1 of the
Canada Labour Code. It sought to enforce the provisions of a collective
agreement negotiated under the PSSRA by referring the maiter to the
PSSRB under section 99 thereof. The PSSRB advised the parties that
any determination as to whether a group of employees was subject to
the provisons of Part | of the Code had to be made by the Canada
Industrial Relations Board (CIRB). Accordingly, the PSSRB did not
intend to proceed with the matter until such time as the CIRB had made
such a determination. The applicant applied to the PSSRB under
section 27 of the PSSRA to review its decison: Public Service
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Alliance of Canada and Brookfield Lepage Johnson Controls
(Board file 125-2-89).

F-5  After giving the paties full opportunity to make any rdevant
submissions, the PSSRB dismissed the gpplication, stating that sections
47 and 47.1 of the Code made clear that their gpplication in any
gtuation was contingent on whether a portion of the Public Service of
Canada had become part of a business to which Part | of the Code
applied. These sections gpply only to employees who are employed on
or in connection with the operation of a federal work, undertaking or
business as defined by the Code. Furthermore, the Board referred to in
section 47 of the Code could only be the CIRB mentioned in section 3.
The legidative intent was that the CIRB was the gppropriate tribuna to
interpret its own legidation and determine whether a corporation or
busness was covered by Pat | of the Code. Without such a
determination, the employee organization’s reference under section 99
of the PSSRA could not be entertained by the PSSRB. The PSSRB
further stated that, even if it had concurrent jurisdiction with the CIRB in
the matter, the preferable approach would be to defer to the CIRB to
avoid the possibility of conflicting decisions.

F-6  The complainant had been acting in a manageria position when
three employees had made dlegations of persona harassment againgt
her. After the employer had found the alegations to be well-founded, it
imposed a two-day suspension upon the complainant and reassigned
her to alower-leve postion within the bargaining unit. The complainant
then sought the assstance of the bargaining agent, which refused to
represent her in her grievance againg the disciplinary action. She
submitted a complaint under section 23 of the PSSRA dleging that the
bargaining agent had thereby breached the duty of fair representation it
owed to her, contrary to subsection 10(2) of the PSSRA. The PSSRB
pointed out that the duty of fair representation requires the bargaining
agent to give far representation to employees in the bargaining unit. As
the complainant had not been a member of the bargaining unit when the
events leading to the grievance had arisen, the bargaining agent had no
obligation to represent her interests in the grievance proceedings.
Accordingly, the PSSRB dismissed her complaint: Downer and Public
Service Alliance of Canada et al. (Board files 161-2-846 to 848).
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F-7  The gpplicants in Gualtieri and Guenette (Boad file
165-2-203) had invoked their right to refuse to work under Part 1l of
the Canada Labour Code on the ground that the employer’s continuing
abuse of authority and harassment congtituted a danger to their physica
and mentd hedth. Following an investigetion, the safety officer found
that no danger existed; in his view, danger as defined in the Code must
be visble and quantitative. At the request of the applicants, the safety
officer referred his decison to the PSSRB, pursuant to subsection
129(5) of the Code. The parties agreed that the PSSRB would first
determine whether stress-rdated illness resulting from harassment and
abuse of authority congtitutes a danger for the purposes of Part |1 of the
Code. The PSSRB concluded that the definition of danger in Part |1 of
the Code is confined to circumstances where the dleged danger is of
such an acute or immediate nature that the use of the particular machine,
thing or place must cease until the Stuation is rectified. The gpplicants
mental and emotiona problems were the result of a prolonged state of
affairs over a period of years. Furthermore, the PSSRB found that the
danger mus relate to a machine, thing or the physical condition in the
workplace. Such danger does not include stress or conflict arising out of
human relationships. Accordingly, the PSSRB confirmed the decison of
the safety officer.

F-8 In another decison involving the gpplication of Part 11 of the
Code, six employees submitted a complaint under section 133, dleging
that the employer had violated paragraph 147(a) by refusing to pay
them for ther time spent assisting a safety officer in an investigation after
four of them had refused to work: O’'Neil et al. (Board files 160-2-55
to 60). The four employees who had refused to work were paid for the
shift they missed. The other two complainants were safety and hedlth
representatives in the workplace. All Sx complainants submitted
overtime clams for the time spent with the safety officer in their off-duty
hours, these claims were denied by the employer. The complainants,
while co-operating with the safety officer, were not scheduled to work,
nor did they perform any of their regular duties. The PSSRB therefore
dismissed the complaints on the bass that the complainants were not
entitled to compensation
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ADJUDICATION DECISIONS OF INTEREST

G-1 The 1997-1998 Annua Report of the Board discussed the
grievance of an employee who dleged that his lay-off had in redity been
a disguised disciplinay discharge Matthews (Board file
166-20-27336). The adjudicator found that the grievor’s employment
had effectively been terminated for disciplinary reasons. Although the
adjudicator concluded that the grievor’s overal conduct did not warrant
the ultimate pendty of termination, he did not reingate him; in lieu, he
awarded him financid compensation equd to dightly more than one
year's pay.

G-2 Thegrievor goplied for judicid review of this decison: Canada
(Attorney General) v. Matthews (1997), 139 F.T.R. 293 (F.C.T.D.).
Richard J. noted that the authority of an adjudicator to award damages
rather than reingatement had been upheld by the Federd Court of
Apped in Champagne v. Canada (Public Service Saff Relations
Board) (unreported, Federa Court of Apped file A-198-87, dated 1
October, 1987). Richard J. concluded that the adjudicator believed that
he had fashioned an appropriate remedy on the bass of the record
before him, which contained sufficient evidence to judtify that remedy.
Nevertheless, Richard J. dso found that the adjudicator had breached
the rules of procedurd fairness in not having given the grievor and his
employer an opportunity to make submissions and give evidence on the
method of caculaion and the amount of damages to be awvarded. The
adjudicator was thus directed to re-determine this amount, after
providing both parties with an opportunity to make submissons and
give evidence on this specific issue.

G-3  Sincethelast annud report, the adjudicator convened a hearing
and received additiona evidence and submissons from the parties.
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Among other things, the grievor sought compensation for having been
deprived of the opportunity to gpply for the Early Retirement Incentive
(ERI) Program, the interet on the amount owing to him, and
compensation for his legd costs. He submitted that the Public Service
Saff Rdations Act (PSSRA) gives an adjudicator the authority to
award such damages. In the adjudicator’s opinion, the possibility that
the grievor might have been in a pogtion to take advantage of the ERI
Program, had his employment not been wrongfully terminated, was too
gpeculative to judtify an award of damages. The adjudicator dso found
that the concept of “reasonable notice’ that applies to a termination of
employment governed by the common law does not apply under the
PSSRA; when an employee is awarded compensaion in lieu of
reingatement under the PSSRA, adjudicators take the common law
decisons into account by anadogy only, for guidance regarding the
gppropriate amount. The adjudicator also concluded that he had no
authority to award the grievor interest or compensation for his legd
cods. In light of dl the evidence adduced and the submissons of the
parties, the adjudicator awarded the grievor $95,000 as compensation
in lieu of reingatement; this amount was to be in addition to any
severance pay and other benefits received from the employer upon the
termination of employment. The adjudicator refused to order the
employer to provide the grievor with a letter of reference or to
recommend that the employer apologize to the grievor.

G-4  In McElrea (Board file 166-2-28144), the adjudicator had to
ded with a request to re-open the cross-examination of witnesses on
the bads of the rule enunciated in the English case of Browne and
Dunn (1894), 6 R. 67 (H.L.). This stands for the principle that, if a
party intends to argue that a witness is not telling the truth on a given
point, or if a party intends to adduce evidence to contradict the
testimony of the witness on a given point, that party has an obligation to
give the witness notice of such intention and to cross-examine the
witness, s0 as to give the witness an opportunity to provide an
explanation.

G-5 Thegrievor grieved atwo-week suspenson. During the hearing,

the grievor's representative, one of his bargaining agent’s officers,
requested an adjournment to seek legd representation for him for the
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remainder of the hearing. The adjudicator granted the request, on the
understanding that the hearing would continue from that point onward.

G-6  When the hearing resumed, the grievor's new representative
sought to re-open the cross-examination of the employer’s witnesses.
She argued that, during cross-examination, these witnesses had not
been warned that parts of their testimony would be chalenged. She aso
dleged that important points had been omitted during that cross-
examination which would deprive the grievor of a fair and full hearing.
The employer clamed that the grievor’s new representative was redly
seeking to re-cross-examine these witnesses.

G-7  The adjudicator found that the rule enunciated in Browne and
Dunn did not prevent the grievor's new representative from adducing
evidence to contradict the testimony of the employer’s witnesses and
added that, were she to do o, the employer would be alowed ether to
re-examine its witnesses or present rebuttal evidence. The adjudicator
further found, however, that, though the initid cross-examination of the
employer’ switnesses had not provided the grievor’s new representetive
with the evidence she degired, this was not sufficient to dlow her to re-
open the cross-examination.

G-8 In Wilson and Gardner (Board files 166-2-28289 and
28290), the grievors were two of seven employees who had relocated
to the Canadian Embassy in Tokyo, Japan. They had been in temporary
accommodation from their arriva until new living quarters were ready to
receive them; until that time, they had been assured that they would
continue receiving a med and incidental dlowance. The employer had
specificdly indructed them not to open the containers in which their
basic household goods had been shipped. Following the arriva of a
new financia officer a the Embassy, these employees were asked to
reimburse the med and incidental alowance amounts they had received
up to then; they complied with this request.

G-9 One of the seven employees filed a grievance againg this
rembursement and it was agreed that the remaining sx employees
would be trested in accordance with the outcome of her grievance. She
returned to Canada, however, before a decision on her grievance was
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reached. It was eventualy settled more than two-and-one-hdf years
after it had been filed, with the employer refunding to the employee the
moneys she had rembursed. The employer did not inform the other
grievors of this settlement.

G-10 Only upon his return to Canada, had one of the two grievors
learned of the settlement. After attempts to be treated in accordance
with the settlement, he filed his own grievance for the repayment of the
moneys he had reimbursed. The second grievor in this case, learning of
the settlement of the origind grievance a few months after it had been
reached, requested the same treatment. When the employer denied this
request, she filed her own grievance. The adjudicator found that by
having to obey their employer’s indructions the grievors had incurred
sgnificant expenses that they would not normaly have had to bear. The
adjudicator further found that the employer was estopped from refusing
to repay the grievors the moneys they claimed. The grievances were
alowed.

G-11 Webb (Board File 166-2-28379) involved the same principle.
The grievor, a foreign service officer posted to the United States, had
consdered whether it would be preferable for him to sdll or to rent out
his family home. Under the Foreign Service Directives (FSD), an
employee'slegd and red edtate fees upon the sale of a residence could
be reimbursed once in his or her career. The grievor had not believed
that he qudified for this benefit but his employer had informed him that
he did. On the basis of this representation, the grievor put his house on
the market and, to effect a quick sale, accepted a sdling price lower
than he would otherwise have done. His employer compensated the
grievor for his legd and red edtate fees. Subsequently, the employer
demanded their reimbursement, however, on the ground that the FSD
did not apply to the grievor's sdtuation; the grievor complied. He
submitted that the employer was estopped from reclaiming the money,
as he had relied upon his employer’s representation to his detriment.
The adjudicator found that the grievor had not been unreasonable in
relying on his employer’s representation and that it would be unfair to
dlow his employer to evade the consequences. The adjudicator
therefore directed the employer to repay the grievor the red estate and
legd feesin dispute.
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G-12 Hutchinson (Board file 166-2-28535) dedt with the
terminaion of the employment of an employee who had on severd
occasions invoked her right to refuse to work under the occupationa
safety and hedlth provisons of Part |l of the Canada Labour Code.
The grievor was working in the Queen Square Building, in Hdlifax,
Nova Scotia. At one time, citing an environmenta illness, she had been
away from work on long-term disability for two years. At her request,
and for hedth-related reasons, the grievor then became a seasond
worker.

G-13 In 1995, the grievor made numerous complaints relating to her

dlergic reaction to scented persona-grooming products used by other

employees in the workplace. At the suggestion of her employer, she

assigted in the promulgation of a policy on a scent-free workplace.

While renovations proceeded a the Queen Square Building, she was
relocated to various floors in the building to asss her in coping with her

environmental concerns. Even though each floor in the building hed a
separate ventilation system, the grievor gill had difficulties. She rejected

on severad occasions her employer’s proposals to relocate her to other

federa government buildings. Her employer dso offered her, on severd

occasions, the possihility of teleworking, which she rgjected each time.

The grievor's physcian wrote to the employer concerning the

deteriorating hedth datus of the grievor, who took an indefinite sck

leave for the remainder of that season.

G-14 In preparation for the grievor's return to work, her employer
asked gtaff to refrain from using scented persona-grooming products, in
light of “the potentid impact your use of such products may have on
your co-workers’. At the grievor's suggestion, her employer dso
purchased an air cleaner and arespirator for her use a the office. A few
months later, the grievor advised the employer that she was withdrawing
her services under Part 11 of the Canada Labour Code. Following an
investigation, the safety officer found that no danger exiged. At the
grievor's request, the safety officer referred this decision to the Board,
which confirmed it.

G-15 After abrief return to work, the grievor withdrew her services
once again. She rgected again her employer’s proposal that she
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consder telework. The safety officer upheld her work refusd, on the
ground that her medical condition caused the workplace to be unsafe
for her. The regiona safety officer rescinded this decision, however.

G-16 As directed by her employer, the grievor returned to work,
where she remained for one-hdf day before withdrawing her services
once again. The employer immediately terminated her employment, on
the ground that her hedth condition made her incapable of performing
the duties of her postion for the foreseeable future. The adjudicator
took into account that the grievor had been employed for 25 years and
had a disciplinefree record and good performance reports.
Unfortunately, her extreme environmental sengtivities precluded her
from working at the Queen Square Building. The parties acknowledged
that efforts had been made to find suitable aternative work locations for
her, but to no avail. The adjudicator found that, while an employer has a
duty to accommodate an employee with a medical incgpacity, such an
employee aso bears a duty to facilitate the search for an
accommodation. The grievor had breached this duty by refusing to
consder teleworking; as tdleworking could not be forced on her, the
employer was left with no dternative but to dismiss her.

G-17 In Teduck (Board file 166-2-27956), the grievor's
employment had been terminated on the ground that he had touched the
breast of a femde fellow correctiond officer while the two employees
were on duty. The grievor denied the dlegation and maintained that the
complainant was not tdling the truth about the incident, which was said
to have occurred in asmal office in the presence of another correctiond
officer. That officer clamed that, as he had not been paying attention, he
could neither confirm nor deny the dlegation.

G-18 The evidence established that the complainant had registered
her complaint immediately after the incident and the grievor had been
acquitted of crimind charges arigng out of it. The evidence dso
established that a smilar incident was said to have occurred earlier,
between the grievor and another femde fellow correctiond officer,
dthough this employee had come forward only after the complaint
leading to the grievance in this case. The adjudicator found that the
evidence adduced by the employer was more rdigble than that of the
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grievor and concluded that discharge was an appropriate penalty under
the circumstances.

G-19 The adjudicator aso commented on the probable effect that a
“rat code’ a the penitentiary had had on the testimony of the
correctiona officer who had been present a the incident:

The adjudicator said that, athough the bargaining agent
clamed that Saff restricted the use of this code to minor
infractions, and that they aways reported mgor
infractions, such as cases of sexuad harassment, to
management, the evidence was to the contrary. It was
clear that employees who reported felow officers for
any reason were persecuted by other correctional
officers, both in and out of the workplace, with a range
of mdicious acts that in some cases had compelled the
victims to move away from the area. The adjudicator
expressed his disgust with those who perpetrated such
acts, saying, “such twisted thinking is abhorrent to any
right-thinking person whose duty as peace officersis to
uphold the law”. He said that such acts of retdiation
must cease.

G-20 The grievor's gpplication for judicia review of this decison was
pending at year' s end (Federd Court, Tria Divison, file T-1825-98).






TERMSOF REFERENCE TO
CONCILIATION BOARDS, CONCILIATION
COMMISSIONERS, ARBITRATORSAND
ARBITRATION BOARDS

H-1  Where the parties have bargained collectively in good faith but
have been unable to reach agreement on any term or condition of
employment, and where the relevant bargaining agent has specified that
referral to conciliation shal be the process for resolution of a dispute,
section 76 of the Public Service Staff Relations Act provides that elther
the employer or the bargaining agent may, by natice in writing to the
Chairperson, request conciliation of the dispute. Upon receipt of such a
request, the Chairperson is required to establish a conciliation board
pursuant to section 77 or, on joint request of the parties, to gopoint a
conciliation commissioner pursuant to section 77.1. The Chairperson is
required to give to the conciliation board (or the conciliation
commissioner, as the case may be), a statement setting forth the matters
on which findings and recommendations shall be reported (section 84).
There are certain redrictions on these matters. Subsection 87(2)
specifies that subsection 57(2)° applies, with such dterations as the

" Subsection 57(2) reads as follows:

57 (2) No collective agreement shall provide, directly or indirectly, for the alteration or
elimination of any existing term or condition of employment or the establishment of any
new term or condition of employment,

a) the alteration or elimination or the establishment of which would require or have the
effect of requiring the enactment of any legislation by Parliament, except for the
purpose of appropriating moneys required for its implementation, or

b) that has been or may be established pursuant to any Act specified in Schedule I1.



circumstances require, to a recommendation in areport of a conciliation
board or concilition commissoner. In addition, subsection 87(3)
provides that no report of a conciliation board or conciliation
commissoner shdl contain any recommendation concerning  the
standards, procedures or processes governing employees appointment,
gopraisa, promotion, demotion, deployment, lay-off or termination of
employment, other than by way of disciplinary action. If either party
objects to the referrd of any matter to the conciliation board or
conciliation commissioner, the Chairperson must determine whether or
not it comes within one of the prohibitions set out in the Act. Any matter
that does so will not be included in the terms of reference.

H-2  Although the Chairperson established many conciliation boards
during the year under review, on only one occasion did the employer
object on jurisdictional grounds to the referrd of certain proposas of
the bargaining agent to the conciliation board.

ISSUESWITHIN THE SCOPE OF BARGAINING

H-3 The following proposas made by the bargaining agent and
objected to by the employer were held to be within the scope of
bargaining and were therefore referred to the conciliation board:

A proposal respecting the Universal Classification Standard.
A proposal respecting the classification grievance procedure.
A proposal respecting the pooling of ships' crews.

The only objection raised by the employer to the referrd of these
proposas was that they violated section 7 of the Act. Section 7
gpecifies that nothing in the Act “shall be congirued to affect the right or
authority of the employer to determine the organization of the Public
Service and to assign duties to and classfy positions therein”. In support
of its objection the employer referred to the decison of Mr. Justice
Teitedbaum of the Federd Court, Trid Divison in Canada v. Public
Service Saff Relations Board et al. (1988), 21 F.T.R. 199. The

(Schedule 11 refers to the Government Employees Compensation Act, the Public Service
Employment Act and the Public Service Superannuation Act).
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Chairperson pointed out that, as this decison relates to binding
conciliaion, it is clealy didinguishable from the case before him.
Furthermore, the Federa Court of Appea has found that proposds
falling under section 7 of the Act can nonethdess be made legitimate
subjects of bargaining: Public Service Alliance of Canada v. Canada
(Treasury Board), [1987] 2 F.C. 471 and Public Service Alliance of
Canada v. Canada (Treasury Board) (1987), 76 N.R. 229.
Therefore, the Chairperson concluded that such proposals can be
referred to a conciliation board which only has the authority to make
recommendations that are binding on neither party. He aso referred to
the fact that, dnce the issuance of these last two decisons, the
Chairperson of the Board has consstently referred to the conciliation
board proposals where the employer’s only objection has been that
they violate section 7 of the Act. Accordingly, the Chairperson included
the disputed proposalsin the terms of reference: Firefighters Group et
al. Terms of Reference (Board files 190-2-267 to 280).

H-4 The Public Service Staff Rdaions Board adminigers the
process whereby an arbitrator is gppointed under section 65.1 of the
Public Service Staff Relations Act or an arbitration board is established
under section 65. Where the parties have bargained collectively in good
faith but have been unable to reach agreement on any term or condition
of employment that may be embodied in an arbitrd award, and where
the rdevant bargaining agent has specified that referrd to arbitration
shall be the process for resolution of a digpute, section 64 of the Act
provides that either party may write to the Secretary of the Board to
request arbitration in respect of that term or condition. Upon receipt of
this request, and where the parties have not jointly requested the
gppointment of an arbitrator pursuant to section 65.1, the Chairperson
is required by section 65 to establish an arbitration board consisting of
three persons gppointed in the same manner as the members of a
conciliation board.

H-5 As soon as an arbitrator has been appointed or an arbitration
board established, section 66 of the Act requires the Chairperson,
subject to section 69, to ddiver a notice referring the matters in dispute
to the arbitrator or to the arbitration board. Section 69 specifies certain
limits on the subject-matter of an arbitra award. Subsection 69(2)
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provides that subsection 57(2) applies, with such modifications as the
circumstances require. Pursuant to subsection 69(3), no arbitrd award
shdl ded with the organization of the Public Service or the assignment
of duties to, and classfication of, postionsin it. Neither shdl an arbitral
award ded with the standards, procedures or processes governing
employees appointment, appraisal, promotion, demotion, deployment,
lay-off or termination of employment, other than by way of disciplinary
action. In addition, an arbitrd award cannot relate to any term or
condition of employment that was not a subject of negotiation between
the parties prior to the request for arbitration. Subsection 69(4)
gpecifies that an arbitra award shdl ded only with terms and conditions
of employment of employees in the bargaining unit in respect of which
the request for arbitration was made. Finally, sections 71 and 72 of the
Act place certain redtrictions on the term of an arbitrd award and the
extent to which any of its provisions can be made retroactive.

H-6 Because the Budget Implementation Act, 1996, suspended
arbitration as a digpute resolution process under the Public Service Staff
Redations Act for three years from 20 June 1996, no arbitrators were
gppointed and no arbitration boards were established during the year
under review.



COURT DECISIONSOF INTEREST

-1  Subsection 91(1) of the Public Service Staff Relaions Act
(PSSRA) provides that an aggrieved employee may present a grievance
a each levd of the grievance process in relaion to any matter affecting
his or her terms and conditions of employment “in respect of which no
adminidrative procedure for redress is provided in or under an Act of
Parliament”. In Chopra v. Canada (Treasury Board), [1993] 3 F.C.
445" the grievor sought judicia review of an adjudicator’s decision that
he lacked jurisdiction to entertain a grievance because the Canadian
Human Rights Act provided another administrative procedure for
redress. The grievor had sought to rely on the “no discrimination”
provison of the collective agreement to challenge the decison not to
gppoint him to an acting pogtion; he had adso filed a complaint arisng
out of the same incident with the Canadian Human Rights Commission.
Smpson J. of the Federd Court, Trid Divison, agreed with the
adjudicator’s concluson tha he had no jurisdiction to entertain the
grievance. Accordingly, she dismissed the gpplication for judicid
review.

-2  Thisissue was again conddered during the year under review in
Mohammed v. Canada (Treasury Board) (1998), 148 F.T.R. 260.
Rdying soldy on the “no discrimination” providon of the collective
agreement, the grievor submitted a grievance aleging that two superiors
had harassed her on the basis of her race and religion. Relying on the
decison of Smpson J. in Chopra, the adjudicator concluded that, as
the grievance was founded soldly on the “no discrimination” provison of
the collective agreement and did not invoke any other provison, he had
no jurisdiction to entertain it as it could be the subject of a complaint to

! See Twenty-ninth Annual Report, paragraph |-3.
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the Canadian Human Rights Commission. The grievor sought judicia
review of this decison.

-3 Cullen J. of the Federa Court, Tria Divison, pointed out that,
as the decision related to the adjudicator’s jurisdiction, correctness was
the gpplicable standard of review. The grievor relied on two decisons
of the Supreme Court of Canada establishing that disputes arising out of
the collective agreement must be handled through the dispute resolution
process in the collective agreement and the governing legidation: Weber
v. Ontario Hydro, [1995] 2 S.C.R. 929; &. Anne Nackawic Pulp
and Paper Co. v. Canadian Paper Workers Union, Local 219,
[1986] 1 S.C.R. 704. Cullen J. found, however, tha “the wording of
subsection 91(1) of the PSSRA mandates a different focus’. He said,
“the test is not smply whether the disoute arises under the collective
agreement but the way in which the legd action is framed in order to
determine whether there is another procedure for redress available’.

-4 Relying on the principles established by the Federd Court of
Apped in Byers Transport Ltd. v. Kosanovich and Mellors [1995] 3
F.C. 354, Cullen J. found that the factual Stuation complained of must
be essentidly the same in the other procedure for redress. The
adminigtrative procedure for redress referred to in subsection 91(1),
however, does not have to be identica to the grievance procedure
mandated by the PSSRA. Nor do the remedies given in the two
procedures have to be identica. All that is required under subsection
91(1) isthe existence of another procedure for redress resulting in some
persona benefit to the complainant.

-5  Cullen J. drew a distinction between a grievance based soldy
on the “no discriminaion” provison of the collective agreement and a
grievance based on another provison of that agreement with the “no
discrimination” provison being used only as an ad to interpretation, as
wasthe casein Yarrow (Board file 166-2-25034) and Sarson (Board
file 166-2-25312).% An adjudicator appointed under the PSSRA would
have no jurisdiction to entertain the grievance in the former case, but
would have jurisdiction in the latter. The subject of the daims was not

2 See Twenty-ninth Annual Report, paragraphs G-7 and 8.

40



discrimination per se, but whether the employees were entitled to the
benefits requested; the discrimination dlam was merdly incidentd to the
cdam for benefits. Cullen J. dismissed the clamant’s application for
judicid review as her grievance was soldy based on the “no
discrimination” provison of the collective agreement. The adjudicator
had been correct in concluding that he had no jurisdiction to determine it
because the Canadian Human Rights Act provided another
adminidrative procedure for redress. An gpped of this decison was
pending a year's end (Court file A-405-98).

-6 Inanother case, the adjudicator dlowed a grievance againg the
employer's denid of a request for mariage leave in order for the
employee to participate in a commitment ceremony with his same-sex
partner. The employer’s denid had been on the ground that the
commitment ceremony did not conditute a “marriage’ within the
meaning of the collective agreement. In making his decison, the
adjudicator agpplied the law of the land, including human rights
principles. On judicid review, the employer for the firgt time raised the
issue of the adjudicator’s jurisdiction (Canada (Attorney General) v.
Boutilier, [1999] 1 F.C. 459).

-7 McGillis J, of the Federd Court, Trid Divison, dlowed the
goplication for judicid review. In rendering her decison, she stated a
page 476:

Paliament ... chose, by virtue of subsection
91(1) of the Public Service Saff Relations Act, to
deprive an aggrieved employee of the qudified right to
present a grievance in circumstances where another
datutory administrative procedure for redress exists.
Accordingly, where the substance of a purported
grievance involves a complant of a discriminatory
practice in the context of the interpretetion of a
collective agreement, the provisons of the Canadian
Human Rights Act apply and govern the procedure to
be followed. In such circumstances, the aggrieved
employee mugt therefore file a complant with the
Commisson. The matter may only proceed as a
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grievance under the provisions of the Public Service
Saff Relations Act in the event that the Commission
determines, in the exercise of its discretion under
paragraphs 41(1)(a) or 44(2)(a) of the Canadian
Human Rights Act, that the grievance procedure ought
to be exhausted.

-8  McGillis J concuded that the “entire substance” of the
grievance was “an dlegation of discrimination based on the denid of an
employment benefit to him for reasons directly related to his sexud
orientation”. Furthermore, she said, “the dlegation of discrimination
underlies and forms the centrd, and indeed the only, issue in the
grievance’. Accordingly, she was satisfied that, as the Canadian Human
Rights Act provided the grievor with an administrative procedure for
redress within the meaning of subsection 91(1) of the PSSRA, the
grievor was not entitled to present his grievance a any of the leves of
the grievance process or to refer his grievance to adjudication.
Consequently, the adjudicator had no jurisdiction to entertain the
grievance. Mr. Boutilier's apped of the decison of McGillis J. was
pending a year's end (Court file A-724-98).

-9  The same issue was considered by Wetston J. of the Federal
Court, Trid Dividon, in another gpplication for judicid review:
O'Hagan v. Attorney General of Canada 99 CLLC 220-013. The
grievors had referred grievances to adjudication dleging that they had
been subjected to sexud harassment over a consderable period,
contrary to the provisons of the collective agreement. The adjudicator
concluded that he had no jurisdiction to entertain the grievances as the
Canadian Human Rights Act provided an adminigtrative procedure for
redress within the meaning of subsection 91(1) of the PSSRA. Wetston
J. dated that, while the grievors had made a number of very persuasive
arguments, he was nonetheless aware that there was “persuasve
precedent in this Court” which he should dso serioudy consider. He
referred, in particular, to the decison of McGillis J. in Boutilier. In the
case before him it was clear that sexua harassment, recognized by
section 14 of the Canadian Human Rights Act to be a prohibited ground
of discrimination, formed the centrd and, indeed, the only issue in the
grievances. Wetston J. expressed the opinion that, where possible, like
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cases should be treasted aike. On badance, he could not find any
principle, approach or precept that would cause him to find differently
from the previous judges of the Federd Court, Trid Division.
Accordingly, he dismissed the gpplication for judiciad review. The
grievors apped of this decison was pending a year's end (Court file
A-56-99).

[-10 In an ealier decison in Francoeur (Board file 166-2-25922),
the grievor, who was required to perform the work of a corpord in the
Royd Canadian Mounted Police (RCMP), clamed that she should
receive acting pay at the rate of an RCMP corpord. The adjudicator
denied her grievance on the basis that the French version of the acting
pay provison in the collective agreement redtricted compensation to
classfications recognized under that agreement. Richard J, of the
Federd Court, Trid Divison, preferred the English verson of the
provison as being mog fathful to the scheme of the collective
agreement and dlowed the grievor's application for judicid review
(Francoeur v. Attorney General (Canada) (1996), 112 F.T.R.
113°).

I-11  Relying on the decision of Rchard J., the adjudicator in Cleary
(Board filel66-2-26108) upheld the grievance of a civilian employee
who was required to perform the duties of a mgor and sought
compensation at that pay rate. Subsequently, the decision of Richard J.
was reversed by the Federd Court of Apped on the bass that the
adjudicator's decison had not been unreasonable and therefore
intervention by the Federa Court on judicia review had not been
warranted: Attorney General (Canada) v. Francoeur (1997), 220
N.R. 51.* Accordingly, the employer sought judicid review of the
adjudicator’s decison in Cleary dleging thet, in light of the decison of
the Federa Court of Appead in Francoeur, it was paently
unreasonable.

|-12 Rothgtein J,, of the Federal Court, Trid Divison, pointed out
that the standard of review of a decison of an adjudicator appointed
under the PSSRA is patent unreasonableness. Though gating that he

% See Twenty-ninth Annual Report, paragraph |-4.
“ See Thirty-first Annual Report, paragraph 1-8.



had difficulty with the notion that the acting pay provison of the
collective agreement contemplated recognition of classfications outsde
the collective agreement, and though, in his opinion, the adjudicator may
not have been correct in his decison, he could not say that the
adjudicator's decison was patently unreasonable. He therefore
dismissed the gpplication for judicid review (Attorney General of
Canada v. Cleary Court file T-1533-96).



J

PROCEEDINGSBEFORE THE BOARD
UNDER PART Il OF THE CANADA
LABOUR CODE

PROCEEDINGS UNDER SECTION 129

J-1  Cases under section 129 of the Code arise when an employee
has refused to work because of an dleged danger and a safety officer
has subsequently ruled that no danger exists. The employee may request
this decison to be referred to the Board, which shall without delay
inquire into the circumstances of and reasons for the decison and
subsequently confirm it or give gppropriate directions to the employer.

J-2  During the year, the Board had 10 references before it,
including eight carried over from the previous year. Sx cases were
dismissed, one was sdtled, one was held in abeyance, pending the
holding of a grievance hearing. The remaining two are scheduled to be
heard in the new year.

PROCEEDINGSUNDER SECTION 133

J-3  Under section 133 of Part Il of the Code, the Board may be
involved in cases where the employer is dleged to have taken action
agang an employee for acting within his or her rights under section 129
of the Code.

J-4  The Board processed four references under section 133 during
the year. Of the four cases, three were disposed of by the Board, with
two being upheld and one dismissed. The remaining case is awaiting a
decison.






APPENDI X

TABLES

10

11

Bargaining Units and Bargaining Agents in the Public Service of
Canada

Dispute Resolution Process

Managerid or Confidentiad Exclusions, by Category: Treasury
Board as Employer

Managerid or Confidentia Exclusions, by Bargaining Agent and
Category: Treasury Board as Employer

Managerid or Confidentia Exclusions, by Bargaining Agent and
Category: Separate Employers

Bargaining Units under Conciliation Board/Strike Process
Bargaining Units under Arbitration Process
Adjudication References, 1 April 1994 — 31 March 1999

Adjudication References Brought Forward and Received:
1 April 1994 — 31 March 1999

Arbitration Referrds

Conciliation, Mediation, Examinations, 1998-1999
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ABBREVIATIONSUSED IN TABLES

BARGAINING AGENTS

AOGA
APSFA
CAPRO
CATCA
CGAU
CMCFA
CMSG
CUPE
CUPTE
FGDCA
FGDTLC (East)
FGDTLC
(Esquimalt, B.C.)
HSTU
IBEW
MFCW
PAFSO
PIPSC
PSAC
RCEA
SGCT
SSEA
UFCW

EMPLOYERS
CFIA
CSE

CSIS
MRC
NCC
NEB
NFB
NRC
OSFI
SNPF
SSHRC
SO
B
OAG

MISCELLANEOUS
CFB
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Aircraft Operations Group Association

Association of Public Service Financial Administrators

Canadian Association of Professional Radio Operators

Canadian Air Traffic Control Association

Council of Graphic Arts Unions of the Public Service of Canada

Canadian Military Colleges Faculty Association

Canadian Merchant Service Guild

Canadian Union of Public Employees

Canadian Union of Professional and Technical Employees

Federal Government Dockyard Chargehands Association

Federal Government Dockyard Trades and Labour Council (East)
Federal Government Dockyards Trades and Labour Council

(Esquimalt, B.C.)

Hospitality and Service Trade Union

International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers

Manitoba Food and Commercial Workers

Professional Association of Foreign Service Officers

Professional Institute of the Public Service of Canada

Public Service Alliance of Canada

Research Council Employees’ Association

Syndicat général du cinémaet de latélévision

Saocia Science Employees Association

United Food and Commercial Workers

Canadian Food Inspection Agency

Communications Security Establishment, Department of National
Defence

Canadian Security Intelligence Service

Medical Research Council

National Capital Commission

National Energy Board

National Film Board

National Research Council of Canada

Office of the Superintendent of Financial Institutions

Staff of the Non-Public Funds, Canadian Forces

Social Sciences and Humanities Research Council

Statistical Survey Operations

Treasury Board

Office of the Auditor General of Canada

Canadian Forces Base



NDHQ

National Defence Headquarters
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